

19-4254(L)

20-32, 20-32, 20-41 (con.)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

STATE OF NEW YORK, CITY OF NEW YORK, STATE OF COLORADO, STATE OF CONNECTICUT, STATE OF DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, STATE OF HAWAII, STATE OF ILLINOIS, STATE OF MARYLAND, COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, STATE OF MICHIGAN, STATE OF MINNESOTA, STATE OF NEVADA, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, STATE OF NEW MEXICO, STATE OF OREGON, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, STATE OF RHODE ISLAND, STATE OF VERMONT, COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, STATE OF WISCONSIN, CITY OF CHICAGO, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York, No. 19-cv-4676
Before the Honorable Paul A. Engelmayer

BRIEF FOR 78 CURRENT MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD
HIRAM S. SASSER, III
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 W. PLANO PARKWAY, STE. 1600
PLANO, TX 75075
(972) 941-4444

MATTHEW T. MARTENS
DANIEL P. KEARNEY, JR.
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
matthew.martens@wilmerhale.com

May 26, 2020

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA, INC., PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
NORTHERN NEW ENGLAND, INC., NATIONAL FAMILY PLANNING AND REPRODUCTIVE
HEALTH ASSOCIATION, PUBLIC HEALTH SOLUTIONS, INC.,

Consolidated-Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
ALEX M. AZAR, II, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellants,

DR. REGINA FROST, CHRISTIAN MEDICAL AND DENTAL ASSOCIATION,

Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants,

ROGER T. SEVERINO, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR,
OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, AND OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Consolidated-Defendants-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. CONGRESS USED THE TERM “HEALTH CARE ENTITY” EXPANSIVELY	5
II. HHS’S DEFINITION OF “ASSIST IN THE PERFORMANCE” FITS SQUARELY WITHIN THE PLAIN TEXT OF THE CHURCH AMENDMENTS.....	10
III. HHS PROVIDED A REASONABLE LIST OF EXAMPLES TO FLESH OUT THE PLAIN MEANING OF THE TERM “DISCRIMINATE”	15
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
APPENDIX: LIST OF AMICI	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020)	16
<i>Bauer v. Holder</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 842 (E.D. Va. 2014)	18
<i>Burrus v. Vegliante</i> , 336 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Consumer Product Safety Commission v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	5, 16
<i>Federal Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941).....	8, 9
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Institute</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018).....	19
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	17
<i>Lee v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 540 (2d Cir. 1999).....	15, 16
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	12
<i>Mayo Foundation for Medical Education & Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Highland Park Manufacturing Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 322 (1951)	17
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	12
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	5
<i>United States v. Cruz-Sanchez</i> , 47 F. App'x. 914 (10th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>United States v. Gayle</i> , 342 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2003).....	5, 13
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	5
<i>United States v. Huber</i> , 603 F.2d 387 (2d Cir. 1979).....	9
<i>VIP of Berlin, LLC v. Town of Berlin</i> , 593 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2010).....	13

STATUTES AND RULES

20 U.S.C. § 16817, 17

42 U.S.C.

 § 238n6, 7, 16

 § 300a-711, 15, 16

 § 181137, 9, 10

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. § 633a16

Defense and Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education
 Appropriations Act of 2019, and Continuing Appropriations
 Act of 2019, Pub. L. No. 115-245, 132 Stat. 2981 (2018)6, 7, 8, 10

Hyde-Weldon Amendment, Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2005,
 Pub. L. No. 108-447, 118 Stat. 2809 (2004)6

Fed. R. App. P. 291

REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. § 882, 8, 13, 14, 18, 19

84 Fed. Reg. 23,170 (May 21, 2019)2, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cambridge Dictionary, <https://bit.ly/2XlgiHw> (visited May 26, 2020).....18

Collins American Dictionary, <https://bit.ly/2WXPUVf> (visited May
 26, 2020)18

Dictionary.com, <https://www.dictionary.com/browse/discriminate>
 (visited May 26, 2020).....17

Garner, Bryan A., *Garner’s Modern American Usage* (Oxford
 University Press, 4th ed. 2016).....9

Merriam-Webster Dictionary (visited May 26, 2020).....13, 17

Oxford English Dictionary, <https://bit.ly/3bUgbb5> (visited May 26,
 2020)18

The American Heritage Dictionary, <https://bit.ly/3bYHK2W> (visited
May 26, 2020).....18
